

J.O. Code No. WB01028

R. No.850/2026 CNR No. WBWM01 001822 2026

07 dtd. 01.4.26

This is an application u/s 483 of B.N.S.S. filed by the petitioner namely, Milan Ghosh in c/w Dantan P.S. Case No.17/2026 dated 14.01.2026 u/s 85/238/103(1)/3(5) BNS and section 3 / 4 D.P. Act.

Ld. advocate for the petitioner/petitioners submitted that no bail application has either been filed before any Higher Court or any such bail petition has been rejected.

Ld. Defence Counsel submits that this accused person is in custody for about 78 days, He prays for bail on the ground of detention.

Ld. P.P raised objection against the bail prayer.

Perused the petition, CD and other materials in case record.

It appears from the record that the victim has been mercilessly tortured by the accused person. Considering the materials available in CD, this Court is not inclined to allow the bail prayer. Hence, prayer for bail is **rejected**.

Misc case is disposed of. CD/TCR, if any, be returned.

Copy of this order be sent to the Learned Trial Court for information.

Dictt. and corrt by me,

S.J.

Sessions Judge i/c
Paschim Medinipur